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GURUGI?AM Complaint No.494Cr of 2019

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGUL,{TORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. :

First date of hearing :

Date of decision :

l.Pradeep Kumar 1'aneja
2.Ruch ita Taneja Aggarwal
Uoth R/o: Irlat No. 133/203, parsavnath Exotica,
Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram-
t22002

Versus

M/s Angle Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.
Regd. 0ffice:2 01,2"a Floor, Elegance 'l'ower,

Jasola District Centre, New Delhi-110025

CORAM:
Shri Samir Kumar
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

4940 of 2OL9
L0,,t2.20L9
04,,L7.2020

Complainants

Respondent

14ember
I\{ember

APPEARANCE:
Shri Sukhbir Yadav
Shri Sidhartha Dass

Advocate for complainants
Advocate for respondent

ORDER

1. 'l'he present complaint dated 26.1,1,.2019 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6 (in short, the ActJ

read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Ilstate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 1 1 [4) (a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prr:scribed that
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Complaint No.4940 of 201,9

shall be responsible for all obligations,

allottees as per theties and functions to the

r sale executed inter se them.

ars of the project, the detairs of sare consiideration, the
2. The particu

amount pai by the complainants, date of proposed Jhanding over

the posses on, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following ta ular form:

nd location of the project "Florence Estate"
Sector 70, Village
Fazilpur Jharsa

14.468 acres
stered/not registered

287 of2017 dated
L0.70.2017
23L of 2077 dated
L9.09.20L7(Phase-2,
Tower D & E:

date of IIEIIA registration 3L.12.20L8
and 3 L,L2.2tl1-9
applied for extension

L.t2.202L
cense no. 1.70 of 2008 dated

22.09.2008
valid/renewed upto 2t.09.2020
f Iicensee

of real estate proiect Group Housirr
20.04.2013f execution of apartment

502,Tower- D, sth floor

Construction linked
nt plan
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1.

2. area
3.

4.
Regi.stered

Registration no.

5.

6.

Angl. Infrrrirritr* '

Pvt. Ltd. I

7.

B.

9. Apartment No.
10. Unit Measuring 1"865 sq. ft.
t1.. Payment Plan



3.

ffiHARE
#"ounuet

'l'he details

records av

parties of
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rovided above have been checked on thre basis of the

ilable in the case file which have been provided by

e complaint. An apartment buyer's agreentent datecl

is available on record for the afor.ementionecl

Ie consideration Rs.1,12,84,050 /-

(as per customer
ledger datecl
08.04.2019;at page74
ol complaint)

mount paid by the Rs. 1,0 1,8 2,5:,42.9 6 f -

[as per custorner
ledger dated
08.04.201.9 at page 75
of complaint)

encement of construction L,06.20]-3

(as per customer
ledger daterd
08.04.20L9 at page
74 of comfrlaint

Due
as per
buyer
(4 yea

from
const
agree
licen

for co
whic

te of delivery of possession
clause 3.L olapartment

+ 9 months'grace period
daLe of commencement of

ction or execution of this
t or date of obtaining all

permission or approvals
me n c e ment of co n stru cti o n

01.03.2018

INote: Calculated from
the date ol
commencement of
construction dated
01.06.20131

20.04.2013

Page 3 of 12

12.

13.

t4.

15.



\7

4.

5.

Complaint No.4940 of 2019

apartment according to which the possession of the aforesaid

unit was be delivered by 01.03.2018. 'l'he respondent has

I its contractual obligation by neither delivering the

within the stipulated period nor paying the

n as per the terms of the agreement dated

failed to

20.04.201.3

HARER,-*.,

possession

compensat

The compl

unilateral,

was execu

said agree

apartment

months fro

execution o

respondent

inants submitted that on 20.04.201.3, a pre-printed,

ne sided and arbitrary apartment buyer agreement

inter-se the respondent. As per clause 3.1 of the

ent, the respondent has to give the possession of

thin a period of 4 years with a grace period of 9

the date of commencement of con:struction or

agreement. It is pertinent to mention hrere that the

has commenced the construction on 01.06.2013

nant further submitted that the complainant had

than 90o/o of the total sale consideration, the

therefore, t e due date of possession was 01.03.2013.

'l'he compla

paid more

respondent failed to deliver the possession of t.he flat. T.he

contacted the respondent several times to arrangecomplainan
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6.

a visit to

heed to th

aforementi

i. Direct

apart

annu

in que

0n the d

respondent

been comm

guilty or no

7. 1'he respon

following s

'fhat in

complai

compl

stipula

force m

ned relief:

he respondent to handover the posserssion of the

ent along with payment of prescribed interest per

from the promised date of delivery of tl^re apartment

tion till the date of delivery of possession.

te of hearing the Authority explained to the

promoter about the contravention as alleged to have

tted in relation to section 11(4)(a) of therAct to plead

to plead guilty.

ent contesting the complaint in its reply made to the

bmission:-

terms of the clause 3.5 of the agreerrent, the

nts agreed that if the respondent fails to

e project site

cornplainants

the construction of the

period as mentioned in

jeure circumstances or

the agreement or some

Complaint No.4940 of 2019

but the respondent deid not paid nay

request. Hence, this comltlaint for the

apartment within the

the agreemenrt due to

for other reaSorS as

other circunrstancesstated i
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beyond

compla

to rea

con stru

posses

clause 3

Apa
Ag
other
circu
Purc
reas
CONS

pos
such
Cha

the

ii. 'fhat so

Writ P

Fligh Co

license

Court vi

Complaint No.4940 of 20L9

the control of the respondent; then the

ants agrees that the respondent shall be entitlecl

ble extensiorr of time for completion of

tion of the said project and the dellivery of

on of the apartment to the complainants. The

of the agreement is reproduced hereirrbelow:

"lf th Seller fails to complete the construction of the
ent within the period as mentioned in this
nt due to Force Majeure circumstance,s or for

s as stated in the Agreement or some other
tances beyond the control of the Seller, then the

ser(s) agrees that the Seller shall be entitled to
able extension of time ,for comple,tion of
uction of the Project and delivery of the
ion of Apartment to the Purchaser(s) and in

nt no compensation or penalty or Holding
es of any nsture shall be payable by the tieller to
rchaser"

etime in the year 2013 one Mr. Ballu Ram filed a

tion (CWP No. 1,7737 of 20L3) before the: Hon'ble

rt of Punjab and Haryana challenging grant of

o.170 of 2008 issued by DTCP. The Hon'ble l-tigh

e order dated 16.08.2013 directed thc parties

status-quo with regard to transfer andmaintai
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short pe
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project

Develop

applied

project a
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V.
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in respect to the said projecr: of thetion

ent.

iew of the said order of the Hon'ble High Court of

nd Haryana dated 16.08.2013, the res;pondent

to keep on hold all the construction work at

site. The respondent was unable to do any

nstruction work at the project site frrr about

5) months,

rcspondent is in the process of complcting ancl

ng the said project and will deliver rhe

n of the apartment to the complainants within a

od of time. Further, the respondent surbmitted

uthority has also granted registration of the said

under the Real Estate [Regulation and

ent) Act, 2016 wherein the respondent has also

br extension of validity of registration of the

has deposited the requisite fees;

ew of the circumstances beyond its control, the

nt was unable to complete the construcr:ion and

the possession of the apartment to the
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t-lARER,l,,

GURUGRAM @.{,0,, I
complainants within the stipulatecl period of time. In view

of the aforementioned facts^ and force majeure

circumstances, the respondent started that there is no

failure on the part of the respondent in compl,eting the

construction and delivering the possession of the

apartment to the complainants and further thrlre is no

deficiency of service on the part of the respondent, as

such the present complaint is not maintainable and thc

respondent is not liable to pay any amounts to the

complainants.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placecl on

the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. IIence, tl"re

complaint can be decided on the basis of the.se undisputecl

docuntents and submission made by the parties.

'l'he Authority, on the basis of information and explanation and

other submissions made and thc documents iiled by the

complainants, is of considered view that there is no oc,3d of further

hearing in the complaint,

ffi
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Arguments ha

'l'he authori

the complai

promoter as

lcaving asid

adjudicating

Since, no 0C

project is to

the Act shall

allottec.

On conside

record and s

findings of

provisions of

respondent

virtue of clau

between the

was to be deli

10.

11.

12.

period from
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been heard.

observes that it has complete jurisdiction to decide

t regarding non-compliance of obligal.ions by the

eld in Simmi Sikka v /sM/s EMAAR MGF Land Ltd.

compensation which is to be decided by the

fficer if pursued by the comprainant at zr rater stage.

CC has been granted to the said projer:t; such this

treated as on-going project and the provisions of

be applicable in equally to the builder as well as

ion of the circumstances, the documents , other

bmissions made by the parties and based on the

e authority regarding contraventirtn as per

rule 2t)(2)(a), the Authoriry is satisfir:d rhar rhe

in contravention of the provisions of the Act. tly

3.1 of the apartment buyer agreement executed

ies on 20.04.20L3, possession of the booked unit

ered within a period of 4 years plus 9 mrtnths grace

e execution of apartment buyer agreement or start
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calculated

subsequent

the due date

period of 9

subsequentl

beyond the

the counsel

stay by Pu

1.7.1,t.2014

interregnum

I-lowever, it

there is no

partners Ilic

DPC. In this

any title dis

home buyers

type of irregu

I-lence, this
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on, whichever is later. Hence, the clue date has been

m the date of start of construction (i.e. 01.06.2013)

the date of execution of the agreemerrt. Thcrcfore,

of possession comes out to be 01.03.20 j.8. The grace

onth which has been allowed to the respondent

covcrs all the exigencies which woul,l have l-recn

ntrol of the respondent. I]urther, it was allegccl by

f the respondent during the hearing tha[ there was a

jab & Haryana tligh Court that got vacated on

nd this period should be exemptccl and the

riod should not be counted for the purpose of I)pC.

s stated by the counsel for the compJLainant that

on that on account of the title dispute inter-se the

) he should not be made to suffer on account of

rd the authority is of the view that a nratter of fact

te is a sort of fraud perpetrated on the innocent

nd as such home buyers should not be crushed such

rities on the part of the licensee/promoter/builder.

riod shall be counted for the purpose of grant of DpC.
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Accordingly

as well as

dated 20.

stipulated

contained in

the part of

respondent

complainan

possession c

w.e.f. 01.03

provisions o

Rules.

Hence, the A

directions un

i. The re

prescrib

delay on

date of p

possessi

ii. 'fhe arr

14,

Complainr No,4940 of 2Ot9

it is the failure of the promoter to fulfil his obligations

ponsibilities as per thc apartment buyer''s agrecrnent

.2013 to hand over the possession within the

riod' Accordingly, the non-compliance of the nrandate

ction 1l(4)(a) read with secrion 1B[1) of the Act on

the respondent is established. In this case, the

s not offered the possession of the unit to tl"rc

As such the complainants are entitled to dclayed

rges at rate of the prescribed interest @r 09..j Tok p.a.

018 till the offer of physicar possession as pcr

section 1B(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the

thority hereby pass the following order and issue

er section 34(f) of rhe Act:

ndent is directed to pay the interest at the

rate i.e. 09.30o/o per annum for every ntonth of

the amount paid by the complainants fr.om due

ssession i.e. 01 .03.2018 till the offer of physical

n of the allotted unit.

rs of interest accrued so far shall be paid to thc

the date of th:is ordercomplai nts within 90 days from
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Member

l5.Complaint stands disposed of.

16.File be consigned to registry.

Haryana Real Estate

I)ated :04.17.2020

Complaint No.4940 of 2019

and thereafter monthly payment of interest till offer of

possession shall be paid before 1Orh of each subsequent

month.

iii. 'fhe complainants are directed to pay outstanding clues, if

any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

iv' 'fhe respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainants which is not part of the apartmenI buyer's

agreement.

v. Interest on the due payments from the complainants shall

be charged at the prescribed rate @09.'-l0o/o by the

promoter which is the same as is being granted to thc

complainants in case of delayed possession char51es.

(Subhash Chander Kush)
Member

Regulatory Authority, Gu rugra nt
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